SOUTH BUFFALO TOWNSHIP ORDINANCE NO. 11-2002

AN ORDINANCE REAFFIRMING THE AUTHORIZATION OF INTERGOVERNMENTAL COOPERATION THROUGH MEMBERSHIP OF THE ARMSTRONG AREA COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS AND FOR THE ADOPTION OF THE AMENDED/REVISED BY-LAWS

WHEREAS, in the interest of the efficient and economical provision of quality services to its constituents, SOUTH BUFFALO TOWNSHIP HAD PREVIOUSLY ENACTED ordinance No. 2001-1, authorizing intergovernmental cooperation by the establishment of membership in the Armstrong Area Council of Governments and established the conditions of said membership, including, but not limited to, the adoption of the initial set of By-Laws; and

WHEREAS, following the initial implementation of said Armstrong Area Council of Governments, certain revisions to said By-Laws have been proposed for the improvement/enhancement of the governance of said Armstrong Area Council of Governments and its members; and

WHEREAS, SOUTH BUFFALO TOWNSHIP desires to adopt said Amendment/Revised By-Laws for the purpose of doing so;

NOW THEREFORE, be it ordained and enacted by the TOWNSHIP OF SOUTH BUFFALO, in a regular meeting, duly assembled, and IT HEREBY ORDAINED AND ENACTED as follows:

- 1. SOUTH BUFFALO TOWNSHIP hereby reaffirms its membership in the Armstrong Area Council of Governments and subject to the Amendments/Revisions in the By-Laws made by this, reaffirms the conditions Of said membership otherwise set forth in Ordinance No.2001-1.
- 2. The Amended/Revised By-Laws of the Armstrong Area Council of Governments, attached hereto and hereby incorporated by reference, are hereby approved and adopted.
- 3. All other provisions of Ordinance No. 2001-1 are not inconsistent herewith are hereby reaffirmed and shall remain in full force and effect.

| DULY ORDAINED, ADOPTED A TOWNSHIP this 11th day of 10 | ND ENACTED by SOUTH BUFFALO yember, 2002. |
|--------------------------------------------------------------|----------------------------------------------------|
| ATTEST June Jordan, Secretary | SOUTH BUFFALO TOWNSHIP By: Joseph Care Once Breech |